CITY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN

PERSONNEL POLICY

CITY OF City Manager’s Office
J A C K S Human Resources Division
161 W. Michigan Ave, « Jackson, M1 49201

Founded 829 Phone; (517) 788-4046 + Facsimile: (866) 5229003

Latest Revisions: 01/24/2018



TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
SCOPE/REFERENCES

ARTICLE |

ARTICLE I
ARTICLE Il
ARTICLE IV
ARTICLE V
ARTICLE VI
ARTICLE VII
ARTICLE VIII
ARTICLE IX
ARTICLE X
ARTICLE XI
ARTICLE XII
ARTICLE XIII

ARTICLE XIV
ARTICLE XV
ARTICLE XVI
ARTICLE XVII
ARTICLE XVIII
ARTICLE XIX
ARTICLE XX
ARTICLE XXI
ARTICLE XXII
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- PROMULGATION OF PERSONNEL POLICY
AND ADOPTION OF CLASSIFIED AND
UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE

- APPLICATION AND INTERPRETATION
- ADMINISTRATION AND MAINTENANCE
- PERSONNEL FILES

- CLASSIFIED SERVICE

- UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE

- PUBLICIZING OF VACANCIES

- LENGTH AND CONTINUITY OF SERVICE
- LAYOFFS/SEVERANCE

- REQUESTS FOR CLASS/COMP ADJ

- COMPENSATION

- OVERTIME WORK

- ANNUAL EVALUATION/FEEDBACK
ASSESSMENT
- DISCIPLINE/RULES OF CONDUCT

- VACATION AND OTHER LEAVE TIME

- HOLIDAYS

- INSURANCE

- WORKERS' COMP ADMIN PROCEDURES

- PERSONALLY OWNED AUTOMOBILE

- HARASSMENT

- PENSION IMPROVEMENTS

- INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICIES

- ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPERVISORY PAY RATES
- DEFINITION OF TERMS/WORD USAGE

Revision
Date

02/22/18
01/10/17
12/19/14
07/14/15

03/01/02
12/19/14
12/19/14
11/17/15
12/15/15
12/15/15
03/01/02
1117115
12/19/14
11/17/15
12/19/14
11/17/15

07/14/15
11/17/15
1117115
0110117
03/01/02
11/17/15
03/01/02
11/15/17
07/01/06
11/17/15
11/17/15
05/10/16

Pages

10-11
13-12
12
13-16
16-17
17

18-21
22-29
29-30
30-41
41

42

42-45
45-48
48

50-51
52-54
55-57



INTRODUCTION

The Personnel Policy contained in the pages of this document in no manner should be
construed as a contract or promise to any employee or prospective employee that the
procedures, classifications, class grades or benefits contained will remain in effect or continue in
existence. This document is merely an outline of the procedures, classifications, class grades
and benefits which existed at the time of the enactment by the City Council. The procedures,
classifications, class grades and benefits contained herein may be altered, decreased, changed
or eliminated at any time by action of the City Council and the interpretation of the procedures
and this entire document shall be in the sole discretion of the City Council.

It must be specifically understood by each and every employee or prospective employee that
this document does not constitute a contract of employment between the City of Jackson and
any employee or prospective employee or a continuing promise of the continuation of any
provisions contained herein. Specifically, no employee or prospective employee should rely
upon this document or any of the provisions contained herein as a condition of continuing
employment or as a condition of accepting employment.

Equal Employment Opportunity

The City of Jackson will provide equal employment opportunities to qualified persons without
regard to race, creed, color, sex, age, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender
identity, family medical history and genetic information, disability, marital status, height, or
weight as required by applicable law.

At Will Employees - None of the language contained within this Personnel Policy shall be
deemed to vest any employee with any "just cause" rights that prevent his or her dismissal
without cause. It is the policy of the City that all employees of the City are "at will" employees,
and, subject to the terms and conditions of applicable labor agreements, the City retains the
right to discharge any employee without cause.

Performance Evaluations - The City Manager may establish a system of performance
evaluations. If established, the system shall be incorporated into this policy.

Safety Committee - The City Manager may establish a Safety Committee.  If injured, an
employee shall file a claim in accordance with the Michigan Workers' Disability Compensation
Act.

Residency Requirement - The City offers a $1,800 a year residency allowance for non-union
full-time City employees who live inside of the City of Jackson limits. The residency allowance
is paid for each consecutive 12 month period of City residency and full time City employment
beginning December 19, 2014 and is paid the following month after the full calendar year
of residency and full time employment are established. The residency allowance is only payable
to one (1) City employee per household per year.




