## CITY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN

## PERSONNEL POLICY



City Manager's Office Human Resources Division

161 W. Michigan Avc. • Jackson, MI 49201 Phone: (517) 788-4046 • Facsimile: (866) 522-9005

Latest Revisions: 01/24/2018

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	Revision Date	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3	02/22/18	
INTRODUCTION		01/10/17	iii
SCOPE/REFERENCES	S	12/19/14	V
ARTICLE I	- PROMULGATION OF PERSONNEL POLICY AND ADOPTION OF CLASSIFIED AND UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE	07/14/15	1
ARTICLE II	- APPLICATION AND INTERPRETATION	03/01/02	1-2
ARTICLE III	- ADMINISTRATION AND MAINTENANCE	12/19/14	3
ARTICLE IV	- PERSONNEL FILES	12/19/14	4-5
ARTICLE V	- CLASSIFIED SERVICE	11/17/15	5-6
ARTICLE VI	- UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE	12/15/15	7-9
ARTICLE VII	- PUBLICIZING OF VACANCIES	12/15/15	10
ARTICLE VIII	- LENGTH AND CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	03/01/02	10-11
ARTICLE IX	- LAYOFFS/SEVERANCE	11/17/15	11-12
ARTICLE X	- REQUESTS FOR CLASS/COMP ADJ	12/19/14	12
ARTICLE XI	- COMPENSATION	11/17/15	13-16
ARTICLE XII	- OVERTIME WORK	12/19/14	16-17
ARTICLE XIII	- ANNUAL EVALUATION/FEEDBACK ASSESSMENT	11/17/15	17
ARTICLE XIV	- DISCIPLINE/RULES OF CONDUCT	07/14/15	18-21
ARTICLE XV	- VACATION AND OTHER LEAVE TIME	11/17/15	22-29
ARTICLE XVI	- HOLIDAYS	11/17/15	29-30
ARTICLE XVII	- INSURANCE	01/10/17	30-41
ARTICLE XVIII	- WORKERS' COMP ADMIN PROCEDURES	03/01/02	41
ARTICLE XIX	- PERSONALLY OWNED AUTOMOBILE	11/17/15	42
ARTICLE XX	- HARASSMENT	03/01/02	42-45
ARTICLE XXI	- PENSION IMPROVEMENTS	11/15/17	45-48
ARTICLE XXII	- INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICIES	07/01/06	48
APPENDIX A	- ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPERVISORY PAY RATES	11/17/15	50-51
APPENDIX B	- DEFINITION OF TERMS/WORD USAGE	11/17/15	52-54
INDEX		05/10/16	55-57

## INTRODUCTION

The Personnel Policy contained in the pages of this document in no manner should be construed as a contract or promise to any employee or prospective employee that the procedures, classifications, class grades or benefits contained will remain in effect or continue in existence. This document is merely an outline of the procedures, classifications, class grades and benefits which existed at the time of the enactment by the City Council. The procedures, classifications, class grades and benefits contained herein may be altered, decreased, changed or eliminated at any time by action of the City Council and the interpretation of the procedures and this entire document shall be in the sole discretion of the City Council.

It must be specifically understood by each and every employee or prospective employee that this document does not constitute a contract of employment between the City of Jackson and any employee or prospective employee or a continuing promise of the continuation of any provisions contained herein. Specifically, no employee or prospective employee should rely upon this document or any of the provisions contained herein as a condition of continuing employment or as a condition of accepting employment.

## **Equal Employment Opportunity**

The City of Jackson will provide equal employment opportunities to qualified persons without regard to race, creed, color, sex, age, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, family medical history and genetic information, disability, marital status, height, or weight as required by applicable law.

At Will Employees - None of the language contained within this Personnel Policy shall be deemed to vest any employee with any "just cause" rights that prevent his or her dismissal without cause. It is the policy of the City that all employees of the City are "at will" employees, and, subject to the terms and conditions of applicable labor agreements, the City retains the right to discharge any employee without cause.

<u>Performance Evaluations</u> - The City Manager may establish a system of performance evaluations. If established, the system shall be incorporated into this policy.

<u>Safety Committee</u> - The City Manager may establish a Safety Committee. If injured, an employee shall file a claim in accordance with the Michigan Workers' Disability Compensation Act.

Residency Requirement - The City offers a \$1,800 a year residency allowance for non-union full-time City employees who live inside of the City of Jackson limits. The residency allowance is paid for each consecutive 12 month period of City residency and full time City employment beginning December 19, 2014 and is paid the following month after the full calendar year of residency and full time employment are established. The residency allowance is only payable to one (1) City employee per household per year.